

[NOT SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT]

Nos. 19-5094 & 19-5096 (Gresham); Nos. 19-5095 & 19-5097 (Stewart)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

CHARLES GRESHAM, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, Secretary of Health & Human Services, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants

STATE OF ARKANSAS,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant

RONNIE MAURICE STEWART, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, Secretary of Health & Human Services, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL APPELLANTS

ROBERT P. CHARROW
General Counsel

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

KELLY M. CLEARY
Deputy General Counsel

MARK B. STERN
ALISA B. KLEIN
(202) 514-1597
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7235
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20530
alisa.klein@usdoj.gov

BRENNNA E. JENNY
Deputy General Counsel
U.S. Department of Health & Human Services

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	4
STATEMENT.....	4
I. Statutory Background.....	4
A. The Medicaid Program.....	4
B. Demonstration Projects.....	6
C. Work Requirements in TANF, SNAP, and Medicaid.....	7
II. Factual Background.....	9
A. Kentucky’s Demonstration Project.....	9
B. Arkansas’s Demonstration Project.....	11
C. Other Demonstration Projects.....	13
III. District Court Proceedings.....	13
A. <i>Stewart v. Azar</i>	13
B. <i>Gresham v. Azar</i>	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18

ARGUMENT 18

I. HHS Acted Within Its Section 1115 Authority in Approving the Demonstration Projects Proposed by Kentucky and Arkansas..... 18

A. Congress Vested HHS with Broad Discretion to Determine Which Experiments Are Likely to Assist in Promoting the Objectives of the Medicaid Program..... 18

B. HHS Reasonably Determined That Work and Work-Related Requirements Are Likely to Help Adults Transition to Financial Independence and Commercial Coverage, Freeing Up Resources for Others in Need..... 23

C. HHS Reasonably Determined that Work and Work-Related Requirements May Improve the Health of Medicaid Recipients, Which Reduces Program Expenses. 38

II. The District Court Compounded Its Errors by Issuing Overly Broad Relief..... 42

CONCLUSION 47

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Aguayo v. Richardson</i> , 473 F.2d 1090 (2d Cir. 1973)	7, 19, 20
<i>Beno v. Shalala</i> , 30 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 1994).....	3, 14, 28, 32, 33
<i>Biestek v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1148 (2019)	23
<i>C.K. v. New Jersey Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 92 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	42
<i>Chenari v. George Wash. Univ.</i> , 847 F.3d 740 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Claybrook v. Slater</i> , 111 F.3d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	21, 22
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	45
<i>Drake v. FAA</i> , 291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	21, 22
<i>FCC v. National Citizens Comm. for, Broad.</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978)	22
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	42, 43, 45
<i>International Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Donovan</i> , 722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	22

<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	32
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	45
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	43
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	45
<i>National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	5, 36
<i>National Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	44
<i>New York State Dep’t. of Soc. Servs. v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973).....	25
<i>Newton-Nations v. Betlach</i> , 660 F.3d 370 (9th Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Thompson</i> , 362 F.3d 817 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	26, 40
<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	5, 26
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	45
<i>Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)	42
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	44

Statutes:

Deficit Reduction Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-171, 120 Stat. 4 (2006)	30
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act:	
§ 1401 (codified at 26 U.S.C. § 36B)	32
§ 4108 (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 1396a note)	40
Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105	7
5 U.S.C. § 554(a)	20
5 U.S.C. § 557(c)	20
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)	21
5 U.S.C. § 703.....	44
7 U.S.C. § 2015(o).....	7, 8, 29
7 U.S.C. § 2015(o)(2).....	30
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
42 U.S.C. § 607.....	30
42 U.S.C. § 607(c)	8
42 U.S.C. § 607(d).....	7, 29
42 U.S.C. § 1315(a).....	1, 6, 16, 18, 20, 46
42 U.S.C. § 1315(a)(1)	1, 6
42 U.S.C. § 1315(a)(2)(A).....	7

42 U.S.C. § 1315(d)(2)(C) 20

42 U.S.C. § 1396-1 25

42 U.S.C. § 1396a..... 1, 6, 21

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10) 4, 5

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(17) 4

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(b)..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 1396u-1(b)(3) 27, 30

42 U.S.C. § 1396u-1(b)(3)(A) 7, 8, 23

Regulations:

*Medicaid Program; Review and Approval Process
for Section 1115 Demonstrations,
77 Fed. Reg. 11,678 (Feb. 27, 2012)*..... 18, 19

7 C.F.R. § 273.7..... 29

7 C.F.R. § 273.24 7, 8, 29

42 C.F.R. § 431.416(d)(2)..... 20

45 C.F.R. § 261.30 7, 8

45 C.F.R. §§ 261.30-261.32..... 8

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., HHS,
*Frequently Asked Questions on Exchanges, Market Reforms,
and Medicaid* (Dec. 10, 2012) <https://go.usa.gov/xmN4j> 6

Legislative Material:

S. Rep. No. 87-1589 (1962) (Conf. Rep.) 1, 6
